
 

 
 

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Moore, Reid and B Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 14 May 2007 
 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
4. The Determination of an Application by Luminar Gems Ltd, 

Deltic Avenue, Rooksley, Milton Keynes, MK13 8LW for 
Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary 
Premises Licence in respect of Toffs, 3-5 Toft Green, YO1 
1JT (CYC-009396)   

 
If you require any further information, please contact Tracy Wallis 
on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 
 Distribution: 



 

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 
 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a 
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by 
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. 
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them 
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant 
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant 
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.  
 
The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee may exclude the 
public from a hearing if it considers it in the public interest to do so. Howeve
[...]
ails are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 613161 for this 
service. 
 

Page 7Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank

 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

• Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all 
public agenda/reports.  

• Applicant  

• Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 8



Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

14 May 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence 
for Toffs, 3-5 Toft Green, York, YO1 1JT 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of 
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009396. 

3. Name of applicant:  Luminar Gems Ltd. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to vary the existing 
layout of the premises to include an outside smoking terrace as part of the 
existing licensed area, and to amend Condition 1 of Annex 3 of the existing 
licence to read “There shall be no admissions to the premises after 01:30 
hours, except for patrons using the smoking terrace.” 

 Background 

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion Of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to 
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives 
would be met as follows: 

9. The prevention of crime and disorder:  The external area will be covered by the 
existing CCTV system installed at the premises. 

10. Public safety:   No additional steps required. 

11. The prevention of public nuisance:  No additional steps required. 

Agenda Item 4 Page 10



 

12. The protection of children from harm:   No additional steps required. 

Special Policy Consideration 
 
13. The premises fall within an area that has been identified as one where the 

concentration of a significant number of licensed premises has a considerable 
impact on the licensing objectives.  As part of a series of measures to address 
the problems of a city centre increasingly blighted by alcohol misuse, this area 
has been made the subject of a special policy that addresses the impact of the 
concentration of licensed premises in this particular part of the city centre.  The 
special policy was approved by the licensing committee on 1 April 2005 and 
considered by full council on 12 April 2005, a copy of the special policy 
statement is attached at Annex 8.  
 

Consultation  

14. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13,  and 
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which 
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a 
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the 
application on all responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all 
statutory requirements.  In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

15. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 

 Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

16. A representation has been received from the following responsible authority 
relating to this application.  This is attached at Annex 3 and summarised below: 

17. City of York Council Environmental Protection Unit:  Make representation on 
the grounds of the prevention of the public nuisance licensing objective,  
stating that the proposed area should be reduced in size in order for the  
seating and covered area to be screened by the adjacent wall.  This would 
provide a barrier between the patrons and the windows of nearby sensitive 
properties and would remove the direct line of sight to the windows. 

 Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties 

18. A representation has been received from an interested party, a copy of the 
representation is attached at Annex 4.  

19. The address of the interested party is indicated on the map attached as Annex 
5.   

20. An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in 
the vicinity of the premises,  a body representing persons who live in that 
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing 
persons involved in such businesses.   

Page 11



 

21. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to 
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of 
the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Issues 

22. Planning permission is required for this proposal.  At the time of submitting this 
report planning permission had not been sought.  

Options  

23. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision:-  

24. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

25. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

26. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

27. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

Analysis 
 

28. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:- 
 
29. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the 

representors. 
 
30. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
31. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
32. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

33. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.   

34. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to 
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance 
behaviour on people in York. 

Page 12



 

 

 Implications 

35.  

• Financial  - N/A 

• Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

• Equalities – N/A      

• Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 
applicant or any of the representors. 

 
• Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 

 
• Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

• Property – N/A 

• Other – none  

Risk Management 
 
36. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training 

on the Act and the regulations governing hearings.  They are aware that any 
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge 
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty. 

 
37. The report details the options available to the panel in determinin
[...]
f permitted hours New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours New Year’s Day. 

 

An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when British Summertime 

commences. 

 

The Opening Hours of the Premises 

 

Monday  Tuesday  Wednesday  Thursday 

11:00 - 04:00  11:00 - 04:00  11:00 - 04:00  11:00 - 04:00 

Friday   Saturday  Sunday 

11:00 - 04:00  11:00 - 04:00  11:00 - 04:00 

 

Non Standard Timings: 

 

From the end of permitted hours New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours New Year’s Day. 

 

An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when British Summertime 

commences. 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 

supplies:  

 

Page 18



Annex 1 

On the premises 

 

Part 2  

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 

holder of premises licence 

Name:  Luminar Gems Limited 

 

Address:   Deltic Avenue 

  Rooksley 

  Milton Keynes 

  MK13 8LW 

 

Telephone number: 01908 544100 

 

Email address: None 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 

(where applicable):  

 

Limited Company 5882675 

 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises 

the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions. 

 

(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises 

licence - 

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, 

or 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended. 

 

(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 

made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 

MANDATORY
[...]
ub premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising 

plays or films or under a gaming licence), or 

(ii) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations 

under that Act). 

 

(3) For the purposes of this section - 

(a) 'security activity' means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, and 

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it 

applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule. 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

For Regulated Entertainment consisting of Music and Dancing 

 

a) The licence holder shall attach a copy of the City Council's Rules for the Management of 

Places of Public Entertainment to the valid licence. This document shall form part of the licence. 

 

b) The licence holder shall ensure prompt compliance with any written report received from the 

City Council. 

 

Page 20



Annex 1 

c) The licence holder shall ensure prompt compliance with any written report received from 

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

d) The maximum occupancy of the licensed premises shall not exceed the following numbers at 

any time: 

 

860 Persons of which no more than 150 persons are to be accommodated on the first floor. 

 

 

e) The noise generated from the use of these premises shall not exceed a Noise Rating 25 

(ISO.R=1966: 1971) when measured at a distance of one metre from the nearest noise sensitive 

facade and be of such a level so as not to constitute a nuisance to inhabitants of the 

neighbourhood. 

 

f) In accordance with Condition 1.11 of the Rules of Management of Places of Public 

Entertainment licensed by the City of York Council, written consent is hereby given for these 

premises to be used for entertainment attended wholly or mainly be children subject to the 
attached conditions being complied with.  This consent is limited to Tuesday evenings 

[...]
blems associated with alcohol and drug misuse. 

 

12. A qualified first aider shall be present throughout any sporting entertainment involving 

boxing, wrestling, judo, karate or sport of a similar nature. 

 

13. Where a ring is used it will be constructed by a competent person and shall be inspected by a 

competent authority before use and any material used to form the skirt of the ring shall be flame 

retardant. 

 

14. The seating layout shall be agreed with the appropriate authorities. 

 

Public Nuisance 

 

15. Reasonable steps will be taken to recognise the need of local residents and businesses. 

 

Protection of Children from Harm 

 

16. A person under the age of 18 years will only visit the venue with a responsible adult usually 

for the purpose of dining unless there is an event especially organised for the youth market.  

Unaccompanied persons under the age of 18 are not welcome in the venue except at events 

especially organised for the youth market. 

 

17. A person under 18 years will not be allowed to use any AWP machine. 

 

18. The venue intends to have specially organised events for the youth market when the venue 

will adhere to the following Company Policies: 

 

a)  Admission Policy 

b)  General Policies Statement 

c)  Code of Conduct for Staff Statement and 

d)  Child Protection Policy 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing 

authority 
 

1. There shall be no admissions to the premise after 01:30 hours. 

 

2. The sale of alcohol shall cease 30 minutes before closing time. 

 

3. The sale of late night refreshment shall cease 15 minutes before closing time. 

 

4. Recorded music shall cease 15 minutes before closing time. 

 

5. All licensable activities identified in Section B, E, G, I and J of the application form shall cease 

30 minutes before closing time. 

Page 23



Annex 1 

 

6. The licensable activity identified in Section D of the application form shall cease by 02:00 

hours. 

 

7. A dispersal policy agreed with the Licensing Authority and North Yorkshire Police shall be 

adhered to at all times. 

 

 

For and on behalf of Date:   15/08/2005 

The Director of Neighbourhood Services     15/11/2006 (Transfer) 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521 

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax:     01904 551590 

York Email:  licensing.unit@york.gov.uk  

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing 

Page 24



Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 42



Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 6 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS – PREMISES LICENCE 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL  

(1)  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises the 

supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions. 

 

(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence –  

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended. 

 

(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 

MANDATORY CONDITION: EXHIBITION OF FILMS  

(1)  In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises the 

exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to the 

exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section. 

 

(2)  Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subs
[...]
ph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies 

in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.  

Page 45



Annex 7 

6.3 CITY CENTRE SPECIAL POLICY STATEMENT 

 

This Special Policy was approved by the City of York on 12 April 2005 and shall 

have effect from13th April 2005 to 6 January 2008 unless otherwise reviewed by the 

Council. 

 

This Special Policy is a supplement to the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 

and must be read in conjunction with that document. 

 

This Special Policy relates to the following streets: 

 

Micklegate, Toft Green, Tanner Row, Rougier Street, George Hudson Street, Bridge 

Street, Low Ousegate, Clifford Street, Tower Street, Tanner Moat, Wellington Row, 

North Street, Cumberland Street, King Street, Lower Friargate, Kings Staith , Peckitt 

Street,  Blossom Street (to Holgate Road) and The Crescent (see Appendix K, Map of 

Special Policy Area). 

 

This area has been identified as requiring additional licensing controls to promote the 

licensing objectives due to the cumulative effect of the concentration of late night 

drink led, refreshment and entertainment premises on crime, disorder and/or public 

nuisance affecting residents, visitors and other businesses. 

 

A statistical, evidence based report was submitted by North Yorkshire Police to 

substantiate this statement and was considered by the City of York Council in 

approving this policy. 

 

Consultation on the Special Policy was carried out in accordance with Section 5(3) of 

the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Effects of the Special Policy 

 

1. This policy relates to applications for the grant and/or variation of premises 

licences or club premises certificates or the issue of provisional statements. 

 

2. Each application will be considered on its own merits. 

 

3. Where no representations are received any application will be granted in terms 

consistent with the operating schedule. 

 

4. Applications for the grant of a new premises licence or club premises 

certificate or provisional statement :  

 

            Where relevant representations are received there will be a presumption 

against the grant of such a licence or certificate unless the applicant can rebut 

the presumption that the granting of such a licence or certificate would 

undermine the licensing objectives. 

Page 46



Annex 7 

 

5. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate 

due to a change of style of operation : 

 

 Any application for the variation of style of operation which is subject to 

relevant representations will be considered on its own merits having regard to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

6. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises certificate 

resulting in an extension of the premises and increased capacity:  

 

            There will be a presumption to refuse such applications, where relevant 

representations are received and where the increase in capacity would 

undermine the licensing objectives unless the applicant can rebut the 

presumption that the granting of such a variation would undermine the 

licensing objectives. 

 

7. Application to vary the hours of operation attached to a premises licence or 

club premises certificate:  

 

All applications that seek to extend the licensed hours will be considered on an 

individual basis.  No different policy will apply in this area as opposed to the 

rest of the city. 

 

Page 47



Annex 8 

Legislation and Policy Considerations 
 
1. The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:  S4 

general duties of licensing authorities; s34 application to vary premises licence; 
s35 determination of application under section 34; s36 supplementary provision 
about determinations under section 35; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory 
conditions. 

  
2. The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 

Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives; 13.25 
to 13.29 Variations of new premises licences.   
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on 
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and 
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of 
Applications;  5.0 Guidelines for Applicants;  7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix 
D Pool Conditions. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
 

Page 48



Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Luminar Gems Ltd, Deltic Avenue, Rooksley, Milton Keynes, MK13 8LW for Section 35(3)(a) Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence in respect of Toffs, 3-5 Toft Green, YO1 1JT (CYC-009396)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING 

DATE 14 MAY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, REID AND B WATSON 

 
65. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Reid be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

67. The Determination of an Application by Luminar Gems Ltd, Deltic 
Avenue, Rooksley, Milton Keynes, MK13 8LW for Section 35(3)(a) 
Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence in respect of 
Toffs, 3-5 Toft Green, YO1 1JT (CYC-009396)  
 
Members considered an application by Luminar Gems Ltd to vary a 
premises licence in respect of Toffs, 3-5 Toft Green, York. 
 
Members were presented with the following Options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for 
 
Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 

conditions imposed by the Licensing Committee 
 
Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly 

 
Option 4 Reject the application 
 
Officers updated that the Environmental Protection Unit had withdrawn 
their representation after the submission of an amended plan by the 
applicant. (Plan ref: 0640/05 Revision B). 
 
Representations were received from the Applicant who stated that the 
application was not for a beer garden but for a smoking area. The area 
would not have any seating or piped music and drinks would not be 
allowed. The proposed smoking area had been moved as far away as 
possible from the York Backpackers’ premises after concerns raised by the 
City of York Council’s Environmental Protection Unit. The Applicant stated 
that there would be a marshal stationed in the area at all times and a 
second one controlling admission to the area from the internal door. The 
Applicant also stated that the proposed smoking area was a reasonable 



and pro-active approach to the problems that would occur when the 
smoking ban came into force on July 1st 2007. The Applicant’s solicitor 
asked to table a letter from Rumours (a neighbouring licensed premises). 
The request was denied, as the representor was not in agreement. 
 
Representations were also received from York Backpackers’ including the 
fact that many school parties visited their hostel and if the noise levels from 
Toffs were to increase then these parties may not make repeat visits to the 
premises. The smoking area was 35m from the back of the hostel and 
despite the proposed installation of a high fence, parts of the smoking area 
could be overlooked from various dormitories at the back of the premises. 
The representor raised concerns that Toffs would not be able to control the 
noise levels in the outside area and that noise would also emanate from 
the premises as doors were opened to let people in and out. The 
representor felt that they could lose business from the noise levels that 
arose from the smoking area. 
 
Taking into consideration the representations made in writing and at the 
hearing, the Licensing Objectives and the City of York Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the 
premises licence with additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in line with above Option 2, the variation of the 

premises licence be granted with the following 
additional conditions. 

 
(i) To approve Plan 0640/05 (Revision B) that was 

initialled by the Chair at the meeting with the 
proviso that the fence to be erected be at least 
8ft high 

(ii) There will be no drinking in the smoking area 
(iii) There will be no seating in the smoking area 
(iv) There will be no licensed entertainment in the 

smoking area 
(v) One marshal will control the access and egress 

from the internal door in the premises leading to 
the smoking area and the second marshal shall 
monitor the behaviour of those patrons using 
the smoking area 

(vi) The maximum occupancy of the area shall be 
agreed with the appropriate authorities 

(vii) The smoking area shall be closed to patrons at 
02:00 hours on each and every day (as offered 
by the applicant at the hearing) 

(viii) A 24 hours contact telephone number is to be 
provided to the representor 

(ix) Signs shall be prominently displayed asking 
patrons not to make a noise 

 
 
 
 
 



Informatives 
 

• In the interest of the environment the Licensing 
Authority would prefer that outside heaters were 
not installed. 

• A copy of this decision shall be provided to 
Development Control for consideration as part 
of any subsequent planning application 
process. 

 
REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the 

prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid; Chair 
The meeting started at 1.40 pm and finished at 3.55 pm. 


